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	PRESS RELEASE


Discrimination conduct remains 

(Final report of 2016) 

(Praha, March 24, 2017) The Czech Trade Inspection Authority regularly inspects whether vendors discriminate consumers in any manner. In 2016, it carried out 1,412 inspections, including 19 cases in which discriminative conduct was detected. It was the same number as in 2015. “CTIA inspections most frequently saw nationality based discrimination when for example English speaking customers were billed higher prices than Czech consumers in restaurants. Inspection results indicate that discriminative conducts didn’t decrease last year. This is why the CTIA has scheduled discrimination focused inspections for this year as well,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority. 
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 1,412 inspections within which it aimed at possible discriminative conducts of vendors towards consumers. The inspection focus was also on compliance with other obligations stemming to traders from provisions of generally binding legal regulations, especially compliance with the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection.

Suspicion of certain forms of discrimination were detected in 19 cases which represented 1.4% of the overall number of 1,412 inspections. Violations of generally binding legal regulations were found in 594 cases, i.e. 42.1%. 

	Inspections of discrimination in 2016

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Ratio of findings

	
	
	Total
	Discrimination*) 
	Total
	Discrimination*)

	Středočeský and Prague
	143
	60
	9
	42.0
	6.3

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	164
	56
	0
	34.2
	0.0

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	169
	89
	2
	52.7
	1.2

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	222
	51
	1
	23.0
	0.5

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	138
	45
	1
	32.6
	0.7

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	196
	87
	5
	44.4
	2.6

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	380
	206
	1
	54.2
	0.3

	Total
	1,412
	594
	19
	42.1
	1.4


*) detected violations of section 6 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection
Detected cases of discrimination
7 cases of discrimination were nationality related when consumers who spoke foreign languages were treated in a less friendly way than other persons in similar situations. At six restaurants CTIA saw for example unjustified increase of prices of offered meals and drinks as well as billing of so called “service” to consumers who spoke foreign languages. Another nationality based discriminative conduct was detected in a case of a tour operator who conditioned access to offered products, i.e. package travels, with the requirement for a passport or ID issued by the Czech Republic. 

In three cases a race, respectively ethnic based discriminative conducts were detected. In two cases Gipsy citizens weren’t allowed to enter a restaurant and in another case Gipsy citizens weren’t allowed to accommodate in a hotel. 

Other cases of discrimination related to general refusal to deliver online ordered goods to persons living at a certain location because some of residents hadn’t previously paid price of ordered good or didn’t take over ordered goods. Further, breaches related to requirements for provision of higher number of documents in relation to provision of consumer credit to consumers from the EU and age limitation for provision of consumer credit as well as limitation of product sale and provision of services to persons called “immigrants”. 
Besides discriminative conducts, the CTIA found also breaches of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection: 

· In 199 cases, failure to comply with principles of fair selling was detected – provision of section 3 (e.g. incorrect weight of a meal or amount of drink and subsequent incorrect billing in the consequence of information about prices);
· in 174 cases, violations of section 12 were detected when sellers didn’t inform consumers about prices of sold products or provided services in compliance with pricing regulations;
· in 83 cases, shortcomings relating to information obligations of vendors were detected within offer and sale of products and provision of services according to provisions on sections 9, 1é and 11;
· in 56 cases, provision of section 16 was breached – the obligation to issue a properly filled bill of purchase with all required information to a consumer based on their request.
Violations of other provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection were detected to a minor extent.

43 cases related to violations of the Regulation of the Parliament and of the Council (EU) No. 1007/2011 on textile fibre names and related labelling and marking of the fibre composition of textile products. 
Imposed sanctions
In the period from January 1 to December 31, 2016, in total 6 fines amounting to CZK 82,000 were imposed as related to proven discriminative conduct. In other 6 cases associated penalties were imposed for consumer discrimination and violations of other provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection. The 6 fines amounted to CZK 615,000. 

Prohibition of sale of 5,096 pieces of products amounting to CZK 471,340.30 (e.g. textile products, footwear, ceramics, goods intended for pets and so forth) was imposed based on the above mentioned obligations stipulated in special legal regulations. Prohibition was imposed on the use of 62 pieces of uncertified measuring instruments that didn’t comply with generally binding legal regulations, technical standards, and other technical regulations or approved type.
With regard to the fact that some consumers are still discriminated in the internal market, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority will keep inspecting discriminative conduct in the upcoming period.
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